值的方式所帶來的稅務後果。具體而言，根
據該等修正，為計量遞延稅項，根據HKAS
40投資物業採用公平值模式計量的投資物業
被假定為透過銷售收回，除非此假定在若干
情況下被駁回。

142

For the year ended 31 December 2011
截至2011年12月31日止年度

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

HKAS 12 (Amendment) Deferred Tax: Recovery of
Underlying Assets (continued)

In current year ,  the Company has adopted the
amendments to HKAS 12 retrospectively in advance of its
mandatory effective date (i.e. from 1 January 2012). The
adoption resulted in a change in accounting policy in the
current year regarding the measurement of deferred tax
of investment properties of the Group. The adoption of
the amendments resulted in a decrease in the current
year’s taxation of HK$27.9 million, an increase in other
comprehensive income for the year of HK$23.3 million
and an increase in basic and diluted earnings per share
of HK1.3 cents. The adjustments to prior periods are as
follows:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated
按以往列賬 調整 重列

HK$ Million HK$ Million HK$ Million
百萬港元 百萬港元 百萬港元

Consolidated income statement for
the year ended 31 December 2010

截至2010年12月31日之綜合
收益賬

— Taxation — 稅項 (232.3) (0.7) (233.0)
— Profit for the year — 是年度溢利 1,360.2 (0.7) 1,359.5
— Profit attributable to owners of the

Company
— 本公司股東應佔

溢利 1,087.7 (0.7) 1,087.0
— Basic earnings per share (HK cents) — 每股基本盈利（港仙） 56.8 — 56.8
— Diluted earnings per share (HK cents) — 每股攤薄盈利（港仙） 56.8 — 56.8

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2010

於2010年1月1日之綜合財務
狀況表

— Deferred tax liabilities — 遞延稅項負債 (237.0) (13.7) (250.7)
— Retained earnings — 保留溢利 (6,163.4) 12.7 (6,150.7)
— Non-controlling interests — 非控股權益 (1,744.7) 1.0 (1,743.7)

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2010

於2010年12月31日之
綜合財務狀況表

— Deferred tax liabilities — 遞延稅項負債 (229.2) 5.2 (224.0)
— Exchange reserve — 匯兌儲備 (11.3) 0.5 (10.8)
— Revaluation reserve — 重估儲備 (359.4) (20.1) (379.5)
— Retained earnings — 保留溢利 (3,213.6) 13.4 (3,200.2)
— Non-controlling interests — 非控股權益 (1,863.9) 1.0 (1,862.9)

2. 採用新及經修訂的香港財務報告
準則（續）

HKAS 12（經修正）遞延稅項：相關資產收回
（續）
於本年度，集團已在HKAS 12之修正的強制
生效日期（即2012年1月1日）前追溯採納該
等修正。採納該等修正導致本年度有關計量
集團投資物業遞延稅項的會計政策改變。採
納該等修正導致是年度稅項減少27.9百萬
港元、是年度其他全面收益增加23.3百萬
港元，以及每股基本及攤薄盈利增加1.3港
仙。對過往期間作出的調整如下：

143

For the year ended 31 December 2011
截至2011年12月31日止年度

Sun Hung Kai & Co. Limited  Annual Report 2011
新鴻基有限公司 • 2011年年報

綜合財務報表附註
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

New and revised Standards and Interpretations in
issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new